In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

o

Companies House

o

Company number

Company details

olrfefelsfefz]0

VLD

COMPANIES HOUSE

#131

# Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Cornpany name in full I

Nestor Primecare Services Limited

bold black capitals.

:

2

Administrator’s name

Full forename{s)

i Zelf

Surmame

( Hussain

3 |

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl 7

Street [ More London Riverside
|
Post town | London
- County/Region
Postcode [sle[a] T2[rlT[
Country (United Kingdom

Administrator’'s name

Full forenamel(s)

David Matthew

@ Other administrator

Surname

Hammond

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address ©

Building name/number | 19

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street | Cornwall Street

N |

Post tawn (Birming ham

County/Region {

Postcode ’?I_S—[—EI——D‘FI—?’_—
Country (United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

q

Period of progress report

From date

[ [ols Jzfofifs

To date

fs [ faforife

q

Progress report

[ | attach a copy of the progress report

: I

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X/gag';ﬁ

Signature date

e [ifE [aelile

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will kelp Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

s
‘ ot James Moran

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company nams

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

dd
P " Central Square

‘ 29 Wellington Street

|

| Post lown

Leeds

County!Region

= [ [s[R[ [«Torel

" United Kingdom

li

Talaphone

0113 288 4067

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint administrators’
progress report from
30 May 2019 to

29 November 2019 and
statement of proposed
revision to proposals

Nestor Primecare Services Limited
(in administration}

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court in
Leeds, Company and Insolvency List (ChD)

Case no. 1219 of 2018

18 December 2019

_l Strictly private and confidential

pwc

1



www.pwc.co.uk/alliedhealthcare

Table of contents

Abbreviations and definitions
. Key messages
'Recap on the administration
- ~"Progress since we last reported

* Statement of proposed revision to our proposals

.. Appendix A: Receipts and payments
Appendix B: Expenses

... *Appendix C: Remuneration update

; -f'Appendix D: Other information

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report

11

13

14

156

24



www. pwc.co.uik/alliedhealthcare

Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition  Meaning

Administratorsiwelus/our  Zelf Hussain and Anthony Steven Barrell until 10 May 2019.
Anthony Steven Barrell was replaced by David Matthew Hammond from 10 May

2018
Bank/RBSIF RBS Invoice Finance Limited, the secured creditor
.Company : Nestor Primecare Services Limited (in administration) — formerly trading as Allied
Healthcare
CvL Creditors’ voluntary liguidation
MFirm ProowalehouseGoopers LLP
WHMRC HM Revenue & Customs
WIR16 insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
MIA86 Insolvency Act 1986
"";.to Licence to Occupy
“mprescribed part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with Section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003
preferential creditors Claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolvency up to

£800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances

Purchaser / CRG Allied Health-Services Limited and Allied Health Support Limited, which are under
the contral of Health Care Rescurcing Group Limited {(more widely known as CRG)

RPS Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the Department
for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, which authorises and pays the statutory
claims of employees of insolvent companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Sch.B11A86 Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986
secured creditors Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with Section 248 I1A86
SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency practitioners under

procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory authorities. S1Ps set out
principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply.

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Payments to insolvency office holders and their

associates
unsecured creditors Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 3



WwWw.pwe.Co. uk/alliedhealthcare

Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

We're writing to update you on the progress of the administration of the Company for the six-month period from 30
May 2019 fo 29 November 2019. You may wish to read this report in conjunction with our previous report dated 25
June 2019 and our statement of proposals dated 6 December 2018, as the contents of those reports are not repeated
here unless considered necessary or beneficial for the purposes of this update.

You can still view these earlier reports on our website at .vv..v pwe co vk aihedreaithears . Please get in touch with
James Moran, on 0113 289 4067 or at :amies moran@ow e com if you need any of the passwords to access them.

In our last report, we explained that progress in collecting debts owed to the Company had exceeded expectations
and as a result, that a small dividend may now be available for unsecured creditors. Whilst there remains a degree of
uncertainty, we are proceeding on the basis that a dividend will be available and therefore we are working towards
bringing the administration to an end and moving the Company inte liquidation in the near future.

Together with an update on the progress of the administration, this report contains a few matters which require the
consent of creditors before we can move the Company into liguidation. We explain in this report what consents we are
seeking and the reasons for seeking such approval. Once the deadline for creditors 1o respond has passed, we
anticipate moving the Company into creditors voluntary liquidation shortly thereafter, at which time we will provide our
final report on the administration, our appointment as joint administrators will end and we will be appointed as joint
liquidators.

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors”, based on what we currently know.

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
{pin£) (ping)
Secured creditors )
Preferentia'creditors e e e e s e e e e e e+ s st s e NIA e e N/A
Unsecured cremtom_ ........ - uptoz Uncenam

*Please note this quidance on dividends is only an indication and should nof be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or
debt trating.

Secured creditor

We think the secured creditor will be fully repaid its initial lending of £2.1m from the proceeds of realising the
Company's assets, over which it has fixed and floating charge security. Fuil repayment of the funding provided for the
November 2018 employee arrears (see below), is also expected. We are currently awaiting confirmation from the
secured creditor that they have been fully repaid.

Preferential creditors

As previously disclosed in our proposals and first progress report, on our appeointment all employees transferred to the
Purchaser as a result of the immediate sale of the business. In addition, employee arrears for November 2018 were
discharged by the Company (funded by the secured creditor) as part of the transaction and for the purpose of
supparting the continuity of the business, thereby preserving value in the book debts and work-in-progress. The
transfer of the employaes and the payment of these commitments has discharged liabilities that would otherwise be
preferential claims and therefore we are not anticipating (nor have we received) any preferential claims against the
Company.

Unsecured creditors .

Based on what we currently know, we think that we will be able to pay a small dividend to the Company’s unsecured
creditors. The amount of any dividend and when it will be paid are dependent on future realisations, costs of the
liquidation and dividend process, and the total amount of claims received. It will also depend on the timing and ievel of
dividend to creditors from the separate CVA process as explained next.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 4



www. pwe.co.uk/alliedhealthcare

As advised in our proposais, a CVA of the Company (approved on 17 May 2018) was terminated on 30 November
2018 due to the Company entering into administration. At that point, the Supervisors of the CVA became trustees for
the assets of ihe CVA which are held in trust for the benefit of the CVA creditors. The Joint Supervisors’ Report to
Creditors on the Termination of the Arrangement has been issued to creditors of the CVA.

That report shows that the CVA creditors may receive a dividend of between 2 and 3 pence in the pound. However,
the repert also states the final quantum and timing of the dividend will depend on the outcome of the UNISON appeal
against the MENCAP decision in respect of sleep-in payments for employees, which could affect the level of claims.
The appea! decision is not expected before July 2020.

Once the trustees of the CVA trust fund have made a final distribution to the CVA creditors, any residual amounts
owed to those creditors will rank as unsecured ctaims in the administration and subsequent liquidation. Therefore, it is
prudent to assume that we will not make a distribution to creditors in the administration until the final CVA dividend
has been paid. However, we shall explore any cost effective options to make an interim distribution whilst awaiting
the outcome of the CVA trust fund once the Company has moved into liquidation.

What you need to do

Voting on our remuneration proposal and other matters

As explained above, we are seeking the consent of ¢reditors on four matters in the administration, mainly regarding
the basis of our remuneration for certain additional aspects of our work. A notice of a decision procedure and voting
form are enclosed and we invite creditors to complete and return the form to us by 23:59 hours on 13 January 2020.
Further details are set out in this report and on the notice itself.

Submitting a proof of debt

If you haven’t already done so, please send your claim to us at our Leeds office. Claims will be held on file pending
commencemeant of the adjudication process which will be once the Company has moved into liquidation. Please note
that acknowledgement of claims will not be issued. A claim form can be downicaded from our webhsite at

vewys pwc co uk/aliedhaalthcars or you can get one by teiephoning James Moran on 0113 289 4067,

We may decide that some or all creditors who are owed £1.000 or less by the Company won't be required to submit a
procf of debt in order to receive the anticipated dividend payment.

A creditor who we decide is not required to submit a proof of debt will be notified (when we deliver notice of our
intention to pay a dividend) of the amount we’'ll treat as their admitted debt for the purpose of the dividend, uniess the
creditor advises us that the amount is incorrect (in which case a proof of debt will be required) or not owed.

Please note that should you wish to vote in relation to any decision procedure during the administration or any
subsequent liquidation or object to a decision sought by deemed consent, you'll need to submit a proof of debt, even if
one is not required for dividend purposes.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in adminisiration
Joint administrators’ progress report 5



WWW WG CO uk/alliedhealthcare

Recap on the administration

As explained in our earlier reports, immediately following our appointment as joint administrators, we concluded a saie
of the business and assets to the Purchaser. We refer you to those reports for information on the sale.

Despite the immediate sale, there remained a significant amount of work to do in the administration. In broad terms,
this was expected to include:

e The recovery of other assets (principally the deferred consideration in respect of debtor receipts and opening
bank balances);

+ Post-sale matters connected to the transfer of the business and assets, including contract novations and
payment of the November employee arrears and other costs referred to earlier,

« Managing the large property portfolio, including the calculation and receipt of licence fees, payments to landlords,
related accounting matters and the format transfer of leases;

In addition, we would also be fulfiling our statutory duties as joint administrators, including responsibility for the
Company’s VAT and tax affairs; and winding down the Company’s affairs generally, with a view to its dissolution in
due course.

In our first progress report, we updated creditors on the progress of the administration. In particular, we explained that
deferred consideration receipts had exceeded previous expectations, such that the secured creditor was expected to
be repaid in full and a dividend for unsecured creditors may be possible.

We also reported on the progress made by the Purchaser in its negotiations with landlords for the transfer of leases.
Whilst progress had been made, there remained 47 leasehold properties still to deal with at that time and we agreed
to extend the Purchaser’s licence to occupy the properties for three months to July 2019,

Our previous report also detailed other aspects of the administration, including the realisation of other assets, how we
had been managing the Company's affairs and the costs of the administration to that date. These are nol repeated
again here, however we have set out below the key cutstanding matters in the administration at that time:

e Continuing to provide reasonable assistance to the Purchaser in the orderly transfer of the business and assets;
e Managing the Company's leasehold property portfalio;

e Monitoring and reconciling the deferred consideration in respect of debtor payments;

«  Agreeing creditor claims and distributing any surplus funds (potentially through a CVL process);

» Fulfilling our statutory obligations as joint administrators; and

e Dealing with other areas of the Company’s affairs (including tax and VAT).

The remainder of this report provides an update on the progress of the above matters and the administration
generally, for the six months ended 29 November 2019,

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 6



WWW.DWe . Co. Lik/alliedhealthcare

Progress since we last reported

Leasehold properties

As we anticipated, the continued process of administering the property portfolic has been a significant area of work in
this period. Specifically, our work again includes;

The calculation and demand of monthly licence fees;

The calculation and processing of payments to landlords;

Dealing with Purchaser and landlord queries;

Agreeing and arranging a further extension of the LtO,

Offering vacated properties for surrender back to landlords;

QOverseeing the property assignment process to the Purchaser; and

Dealing with more complex VAT accounting matters as a result of opted-to-tax properties and the Purchaser's
indemnity against missing VAT invoices.

We previously reported that a three-month extension to the Purchaser’s licence to occupy the properties had been
agreed and at the time of our previous report, some 47 properiies were still occupied under licence.

By the end of July 2019, the Purchaser had been unable to deal with afl the remaining properties and therefore (after
some negotiation) we agreed a further two-month extension to 30 September 2019 and the administration received
£15k on account of our anticipated additional costs.

Whilst progress in dealing with the properties is still being made, since the expiry of the fatest licence, the Purchaser
has not responded to requests to formalise it's current occupation nor addressed the matter of our ongoing costs.

We have sought legal advice and written to the Purchaser to explain our current position and will continue to take all
necessary steps to protect the Company’s position for the benefit of its creditors.

At the time of this report, there are still 12 properties to be fransferred (or vacated). In circumstances where any
properties have not been transferred by the time the Company enters liquidation, we will take steps (as joint
liguidators) to disclaim the Company’s interest in those leases, at the earliest opportunity.

As our work in administering the property portfolio has been for the principal benefit of the Purchaser, we are
expectiing to recover further contributions from the Purchaser towards the incremental and additional costs arising as
a result of its occupation in the properties. In our remuneration update later in this report, we are seeking the creditors’
consent to the manner in which we draw these contributions as remuneration for our work.

Book debts and deferred consideration

Debts owed to the Company by its customers were acquired (and are being collected) by the Purchaser; a strategy
which is expected to maximise recoveries for creditors. The deferred consideration payable by the Purchaser is
calculated with reference to the level of book debt recoveries, meaning the amount collected will directly impact the
outcome for creditors.

We have supported the Purchaser in the collection of disputed amounts. We have also monitored the process to
ensure that the strategy has remained appropriate and that ameounts being received have been accurately reconciled
and apportioned between the Company and the Purchaser. The level of complexity in this task has been much higher
than anticipated due to significant ‘mixing’ of pre and post administration cash receipts within and across a number of
bank accounts.

Book debts of £484k have been collected during this second six months of the administration giving £97k of deferred
consideration. In total, £16.8m of book debts have been collected, generating a total of £8.9m in deferred
consideration. The debts received in this period have largely been received directly into an account held with the
secured creditor with allocations made to the Purchaser as appropriate. Cther bank accounts have been closed as
appropriate during the period. The deferred consideration will be utilised to settle the outstanding debt to the secured
creditor and to repay the funds it advanced to cover the employee costs as part of the sale. The transactions in
relation to the book debts and deferred consideration do not therefore form part of our receipts and payments
account. )

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 7



WWW.pWG CO ui/alliedhealthcare

As previously reported, the level of book debt realisations have exceeded the expectations we set out in our
proposais, and we are now reasonably confident that the secured creditor will recover its debt in full, with sufficient
residual funds (afier costs), becoming available to enable a small dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors in due
course.

Employees

As we've previously said, all employees were transferred under TUPE to the Purchaser as part of the sale.

We have reviewed a number of employee claims which have been made against the Company, liaising with the
employment tribunal where relevant and liaising with the Purchaser where the claims are captured under the TUPE
transfer to the Purchaser.

Realisation of other assets

Tax Losses

During the period, we received offers from four group companies to purchase certain of the Company’s available tax
losses. The total consideration for the surrender of tax losses was agreed at £34.5k and reflects the limited value the
losses had to any other party.

QOur work comprised drafting, negotiating and agreeing four separate deeds for the surrender and receipt of the sale
proceeds. in addition, our internal tax specialists have advised on the quantification of the losses, prepared and
submitted the necessary returns and other documentation to HMRC and provided technical advice. Time costs
incurred in this work totalled £18.5k.

This work was not envisaged at the time of issuing our Remuneration Report dated 20 February 2019 and therefore
no provision was made in our fees estimate. However, we have a duty to recover the Company’s assets on behalf of
creditars where there is a potential financial benefit for creditors and therefore we believe it was appropriate to have
undertaken the work as a financial benefit has been achieved.

Later in this report, we explain thal we are seeking the consent of creditors to draw a (discounted) fixed fee of £12k in
relation to this work.

Bank Interest
We've received bank interest of £3,176 during the period covered by this report.

Rates refunds

As we've said previously, we instructed CAPA to identify and recover any pre-appointment rates refunds that may be
due to the Company in respect of changes to rateable values and prepayments. During the period, refunds of £4,764
have been recovered by CAPA and paid to the adminisiration.

Pre-appointment debt

In addition to our book debt work detailed above, we have also monitored and realised sums due in relation to a
pre-appointment debt which was not included in the SPA with the Purchaser. During the period, we have received
£26,717 in relation to this debt.

Sundry receipts
During the period we have also received sundry receipts totalling £9,834. We are in the process of investigating these
receipts, but where they are confirmed as received in error, the funds will be returned to sender.

Managing the Company’s affairs

VAT
In managing the Company’s VAT affairs, we have spent time in the following areas:

Preparing and submitting the Company’s second VAT return for the period ended 30 June 2019;

Preparing and submitting the Company’s third VAT return for the period ended 30 September 2019;

Related work and advice on accounting for transactions connected to the property porifolio; and
Undertaking an exercise 1o identify the VAT amounts that were irrecoverable due to insufficient or incorrectly
addressed landlord invoices.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration )
Joint administrators’ progress report 8



www. pwc.co.uk/alliedhealthcare

Given the large number of receipts and payments related to leasehold properties, the different VAT treatments therein
and indemnity for irrecoverable VAT (relating to missing or incorrectly addressed invoices}, dealing with the
Company's VAT affairs has been a significant area of our work during the administration.

Tax

Our specialist tax team have assisted in dealing with the realisation of the Company’s tax losses, referred to above.
As part of their work in dealing with the sale of the tax losses, our tax team have also prepared and submitted the first
post-appointment tax return. This was for a one-day period (30 November 2018) when the business and assets were
sold.

Creditor enquiries

We continue to receive a number and variety of enquiries from the Company’s creditors. We respond to these in the
most appropriate manner, mindful that a dividend is expected to be available and agreement of creditor claims will be
necessary.

We have also corresponded with the secured creditor, to provide updates as appropriate in the circumstances of the
case.

Extension of the period of the administration

As we are now progressing on the assumption that a small dividend will be available to the unsecured creditors of the
Company, we are working towards moving the Company into CVL as soon as possible. It will be for the joint
liquidators to agree the claims of unsecured creditors and distribute any surplus funds, however as we said earlier,
the timing of this is dependent on the UNISON appeal against the MENCAP decision next year, followed by
distribution of the CVA trust funds.

Due to the ongoing negotiations with the Purchaser in relation its continued occupation of properties, as well as our
work in relation to the book debts and deferred consideration, it was necessary to seek an extension to the period of
the adrministration beyond its initial statutory period of one year. In the circumstances of this case, it was for the
secured creditor to consent to this extension and such consent was obtained on 15 Cctober 2019, As a resuit, the
administration was extended 1o 29 November 2020. This maximum possible 12-month extension was precautionary
only, since we expect the Company to move into CVL in the near future,

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work in line
with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in-Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 30 May 2019 to 28
November 2019.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other related
matters in this case. Both the secured creditor and unsecured creditors have previously approved the basis of our
fees and the fees estimate set out in our Remuneration Report in 6 March 2019.

Since issuing our Remuneration Report, we have performed work that was not envisaged at that time, specifically in
relation to the sale of tax losses (as explained earlier) and additional work in managing the property portfolio and
debtor collection account, the costs of which we believe are payable by the Purchaser.

In Appendix C we set out our proposals for the manner in which we may draw remuneration for these additional areas
of work. With regards to the property and collection account work, even though creditors’ consent is reguired in
accordance with insolvency legislation, as any remuneration drawn will be paid in full by the Purchaser, there is no
financial impact on the creditors.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 9



WWW.pWC Co uk/alfliechealthcare

Once consent of the creditors has been oblained, we will then be able to move the Company to liquidation, The fee
structure agreed with creditors will continue to apply in the liquidation, such that we will need to report to the creditors
at the appropriate time once the Company is in liquidation, with a further proposal on cur remuneratien for dealing
with matters arising in the liquidation, since these were also not envisaged at the time of issuing our Remuneration
Report. ’

Pre-administration costs

We refer you to our proposals for details of the work performed that gave rise to pre-administration costs. At the time
of our appointment, an amount of £63,162 remained unpaid.

On 11 March 2019, the secured creditor agreed that these costs could be paid as an expense of the administration.
Similar to our remuneration for acting as joint administrators, we subsequently asked the unsecured creditors to ratify
the decision of the secured creditor. The unsecured creditors gave their consent through a decision procedure which
ended on 12 July 2018.

The amount of £63,162 plus VAT has been drawn in accordance with the approvals given.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.9
IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of receiving
this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning James Moran on 0113 289 4087.

What we still need to do

As our current focus is on moving the Company te liquidation, the priority area of work since 29 Novemnber 2019
(being the end of the period covered by this report) has been the preparation of this report to creditors, including the
consents required from creditors.

We expect other key areas of work, before the Company moves into liquidation, to include:

e  Ongoing liaison with the Purchaser on the transfer of leasehold properties, reconciliations of the debtor account
(including recovery of any further deferred consideration due) and contributions to costs;

e Property and VAT account reconciliations (as we move closer to concluding the above matters) and any
necessary true-up transactions with the Purchaser; and

« Complying with our statutory duties as administrators, dealing with the Company’s VAT and tax affairs and other
incidental tasks associated with achieving the purpose of the administration and subsequently bringing it to an
end.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 10



a)

by

c)

d)

e)

www. pwe co.uk/alliedhealthcare

Statement of proposed revision
to our proposals

We previously reported that our statement of proposals were treated as approved on 20 December 2018. A summary
of our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration is set out below:

The purpose of the administration was to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration). We believed this would be achieved as a
result of the successful sale of the business and collection of deferred consideration.

We did not seek a decision from the creditors to approve our proposals because we thought the Company didn’t have
enough assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors. So, our proposals would be treated as approved unless
enough creditors asked us to seek a decision to approve them.

A creditors’ committee would be established to help the administrators discharge their duties if sufficient creditors
were willing 1o act on it.

In addition to our duties to look at the actions of anybody wheo had been a director of the Company in the three years
before our appointment, we also considered whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or
contribute to the Company’s assets.

If there weren’t enough funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, we said once we'd finished our work we'd file
a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Company would be dissolved three months later. But if we thought
that there were matters that should be investigated in a liquidation rather than in the administration, we may instead
have applied for a court order ending the administration and for the Company to be wound up.

We also said that in the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prescribed part is available for distribution, once
we’'ve finished our work, we'll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation so that the liquidator can pay the

- dividend. If that happened, we proposed that Anthony Steven Barrell and Zelf Hussain be appointed as joint

liquidators and that any act required or authorised to be done by the joint liquidators can be done by either or both of
them. Creditors could, before the proposals were approved, have nominated a different person or persons as
liquidator(s), in accordance with Paragraph 83(7){a) of Sch B1 1A86 and Rule 3.60(8) IR16.

As we now believe a small dividend for unsecured creditors is likely to be available, we believe it is appropriate to
move the Company te liquidation, rather than remain in administration and apply to Court for permission to distribute
any available funds. As any dividend is not likely to be available for a considerable time, we beiieve moving the
Company to liquidation is the most cost effective option. This will avoid the need to seek any further extensions to the
administration period from the Court and will reduce costs due to progress reports only being due annually in a CVL.

As summarised above, our approved proposals set out that, should the Company move to liquidation, Anthony Steven
Barrell and Zelf Hussain would be appointed liquidators. However, as confirmed in our previous report, Anthony
Steven Barrell is no longer with the firm and he was replaced as joint administrator on 10 May 2019 by David Matthew
Hammond.

In this report we are therefore seeking the consent of creditors to modify our proposals as set out below. Specifically,
we are proposing that the following paragraph in our proposals (A), is replaced with the subsequent paragraph (B).

A - Distribution other than a prescribed part

In the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prescribed part is available for distribution, once we've finished our
work, we'll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation so that the liquidator can pay the dividend. If this
happens, we propose that Anthony Steven Barrell and Zelf Hussain are appointed as joint liquidators and that any act
required or authorised to be done by the jeint liquidators can be done by either or both of them. Creditors may, before
these proposals are approved, nominate a different person or persons as liquidator{s), in accordance with Paragraph
83(7){a) of Sch B1 |A86 and Rule 3.60(6) iR16.

Nestor Primedare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 11



www pwe co.uk/alliedhealthcare

B - Distribution other than a prescribed part

In the unlikely event that a dividend other than a prescribed part is available for distribution, once we've finished our
work, we'll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation so that the fiquidator can pay the dividend. If this
happens, we propose that Zelf Hussain and David Matthew Hammond are appointed as joint liquidators and that any
act required or authorised to be done by the joint liquidators can be done by either or both of them. Creditors may,
before these proposals are approved, nominate a different person or persons as liquidator(s), in accordance with
Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Sch B1 1A86 and Rule 3.60(6) IR16.

Creditors can confirm their approval (or otherwise) to the above modification on the enclosed voting form. We do not
consider that the proposed amendment to our propesals will have an impact on any creditor. Further information
required under Rule 3.42 IR16 in relation to this statement of revision to our proposals can be found at Appendix D

Next steps

We expect to send our next report o creditors in the near future when we move the Company to liquidation. If for any
reason. we are unable to end the administration as soon as expected, our next report will be in about six months time.

If you have any guestions, please get in touch with James Moran on 0113 289 4067.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Zelf Hussain

Joint administrator

Zelf Hussain and David Matthew Hammond have been appointed as joint administrators of Nestor Primecare Services Limited fo
manage its affairs, business and property as ils agents without personal fiabliity. They are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
insoivency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The joint aa‘mmrstra!ors are bound b y the Insotvency Code of Ethics whn.h can be found at:

Prrpis v iy s Dot e bl Tal s RGOy e TR ae of el

The joint administrators may act as controfiers of personal data, as defined by UK data protection law, depending upon the specific
processing actvities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as & processor on the instructions of the joint
administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the joint administrators™ appointment.
Further details are available in the privacy statement on the & . co 1.+ website or by contacting the joint administrators.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 12



www. pwc.co.uk/alliedhealthcare

Appendix A:

payments

Towiforthe pargd 20

Receipts and

Totstfar thepesiod

Tatziforvhe peviod 30

Statanrent Havermber 201%te 22 30fMay 2310 w0 3B Hovember 2518 &0 29
of aftan B hia, }3191E! flovember 2359 (£} Hovember 2319 {£!
Floating charge recaipts
Third party contribution to admin costs - 58750.00 58 750.00
Funding from secured creditor 471192056 - 4,711,920.56
13,588,782 Book detws/daferred consideration - - -
708,348 Cash / Balance at Bank 505,44209 - 05,44 2.04
22,173 Sundry debts & rafunds 51,172.49 43795.15 94 968 64
Sale of tax losses - 34,390.62 3429062
Licenca to occupy receips 637,272.93 19447122 831 744.15
Bank interest Grass 2,445 29 3,175.99 62128
Thimi partes Funds 576,850.43 90,184.51 667,074.54
99,195 Saleof chartel assets 1000 - 10.00
14,399,598 Tata| floating charge receipts 6,585,154.74 A24.767.49 7,000,922.23
Floating cha rg e payments
Employee expenses 117,812.54 5,212.58 127,125 12
Inter-company sale of business costs. 31,250.00 - 31,250.00
Pre-appointment costs - 63,162.00 68316200
Office hoiders' fees - 716,434 50 716,434.50
Office hoiders' expenses } - 496179 496179
Agerts' Fees - Property & Assets 1,856.57 1,387.74 3,244.31
Legal fees & Expenses 58.072.28 14075.75 73,1423
frrecoveratde VAT 4,000.00 143,593 .85 147,559.86
Stat,tory advertsing - 7500 75.00
Rent 459,047,770 195,439.77 654,487.47
Sundry Property Expenses 150.00 - 150.00
Insurance 17,6220 - 17,67 280
Wages & Salaries 2,780,124.65 22,283.34 2,802,407.99
PAYE/NIC and Persion Deductions 810,611 41 (4,524.70) 806,086.71
Employee/Subcontractmr Costs & Expenses 247,403.29 - 247,403,289
Finanee [ Bank interest & charges 165.00 - 16500
Tota| floating charge payments 4,529,265.44 1,166,107.63 5,695,373.07
Distributions.
2,044,821  Sequred ceditar 35,863.06 - 35,862.08
5,175,128 Preferantisl creditors - - -
58,451,946 Unsecured creditnrs - - -
VAT control account 66,402.38 57,51280 12391518
Balance held in interest bearing current
151,272,297} accoum 1,953,623 .87 {7!,3523& 1,154,77092
Notes:

All transactions exthide YAT where applicable unless marked by *
The funding from the secured creditor is repayable

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Joint administrators’ progress report



www. pwe.co.uk/alliedhealthcare

Appendix B: Expenses

The foliowing table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators
from the estate and include our fees, but exclude distributions to creditors. The table also excludes any potential tax
liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts becoming due will depend on the
position at the end cof the tax accounting period.

The table should be read in ¢conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Brought forward Incurred in the Cumulative £ Estimated Anticipated total £
fiom preceding period under future £
period £ review £

Agent's fees and 1,856.57 1,387.74 3.244.31 Uncertain* Uncertain®

disbursements
(CAPA)

Bank Charges 165.00 - 165.00 60.00 225.00

Subcontractor costs 247,403.29 - 247.403.29 - 246,403.29
and expenses

Employee related 11791254 9.21258
Costs

127125612 - 127,125.12

Wages and salaries 2.780,124 .65 - 2,780,124.65 - 2,780,124 .65
PAYE, National 810,611.41 (4,524.70) 806,086.71 - 808,086.71
Insurance and
Pensions

Insurance 17,672.00 3,808.00 21,480.00

3,808.00

25,288.00

Intercompany 31,250.00 - 31,250.00 - 31,250.00
administrative fees

Legal fees and 60.874 08 81,638.57 142,5613.65 20,000.00 162,513.65

Office holders’ 5,516.60 4,385.19 9,811.79
Disbursements

1.060.00 10,911.79

Office holders’ fees 915,467.00 341,619.00 1,257,086.00 30,996.89 1,297,082.89

Pre-administration 63,162.0¢ - 63,162.00 - 63,162.00
casts

Statutory 75.00 77.00 1562.00 - 152.00
advertisemen

Irrecoverable VAT 212,893 54 2,830.15 215,723.69 Uncertain** Uncertain**

Sundry property 150.00 - 150.00 - 150.00
expenses

6,265,133.68 440,444 63  6,706,678.21 64,864.89 §,770,443.10

Total expenses

*Costs are dependant on the level of recoveries made, with CAPA to receive an agreed percentage of this total.
**The level of future imecoverable VAT is uncertain due fo the VAT recoverability position of the Company.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 14



www. pwe.co.uk/alliedheaithcare

Appendix C: Remuneration
update

Basis of fees approved

We set out in the timeline below a summary of how our remuneration has been approved to date.

6 December In our proposals we stated that because we thought the Company wouldn’t have enough
2018 assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, approval for the basis of our fees would
only be required from the secured creditor.

& March 2019 Our Remuneration Report was issued on 6 March 2019 and can be found on our website
at www. pwe. oo uk/alliedhealthcare. This had to be made available to all creditors prior to
the secured creditor approving the basis of our fees. The Remuneration Report showed
expected time costs of £1.108m (our “fees estimate”) for dealing with known and expected
matters in the administration.

11 March 2019 The secured creditor agreed to the time cost basis of our fees and the fees estimate,
subject to us also obtaining consent of the unsecured creditors in respect of time costs
incurred after this date. Fees for time incurred to 11 March 2019 were drawn on 25 June
2019 in the sum of £716,434.50 (plus VAT).

25 June 2019 In our first progress report, we asked creditors to ratify the above fee basis, specifically
that our remuneration would be based on time costs incurred and be subject to the fees
estimate (cap) of £1.108m. The creditors’ decision deadline ended on 16 July 2019 and
the decision was duly approved by the requisite majority of creditors.

The purpose of seeking consent from the unsecured creditors was to acknowledge and
protect their potential economic interest in the administration, in the increasingly likely
circumstances that the secured creditor would be repaid in full and a small dividend for
unsecured creditors could be available.

As we are proceeding on the basis that a dividend for unsecured creditors will be available, all future consents
required in relation to remuneration will be put to the unsecured creditors and (until it no longer becomes necessary)
the secured creditor.

Further remuneration proposal

As explained earlier, since issuing our Remuneration Report, we have performed work that was not envisaged at that
time, specifically in relation to {1) the sale of tax losses and {2) additional work in managing the property portfolio and
debt collection accounts, the costs of which we believe are payable by the Purchaser. Therefore we are now seeking
consent from creditors to two further resolutions in respect of our remuneration. These are:

1. THAT the Administrators’ fees for work performed in the sale of the tax losses be determined as a set fee of
£12,000 plus VAT, Proceeds from the sale were £34,390, therefore our work has generated a financial benefit for
creditors.

2. THAT the Administrators’ fees for Property and Debtor Work (as defined on the enclosed voting form) be
determined as a percentage of realisations — specifically, 100% of the VAT exclusive amount invoiced by the
Company and received from the Purchaser of the business and assets; plus VAT. These fees will not impact the
creditors, as the Company will invoice the Purchaser for our time in assisting them and we will draw only the
amount received as administrators’ fees.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 15



www. pwc.co.uk/alliedheaithcare

The above mechanisms (a set fee and a percentage of realisations fee) were chosen in order to avoid interfering with
the time cost fees estimate previously given to creditors, particularly given the indeterminate amount of work invelved
in the ongoing management of the property portfolio.

in summary, we are proposing that our remuneration for acting as joint administrators until the end of the
administration will be as follows:

Fee basis Amount

£'000

_;;et fee for the sale of tax Iosse;-w- I 12 |
| Pteln;centage of-réa-iis.atibns fee for Pfoﬁlerfy andﬂ bébtor Work (fund.ed- by the Purchaser)* h 154‘ --
Time c;ost.s for alrlﬂo‘trh”er ﬁork kas previoﬁsiy ;pproved by creditors) | S “1;108 |
Total fees e

*this is an estimate only, pending a final assessment of the costs and receiving payment from the Purchaser. Any changes to this
figure will not affect the other fee amounts.

We invite creditors to complete and return the enclosed form to indicate their approval (or otherwise) to each of the
resolutions proposed.

We set out later in this Appendix, details of cur work in the second six months of the administration, anticipated future
work, disbursements. subcontracted work and payments to associates.

Liquidators’ remuneration

The fees estimate set out in our Remuneration Report dated 6 March 2019 and the additional work set out above, do
not include any provisions or estimates for acting as joint liquidators or for dealing with matters arising in the
liquidation. This is because:

¢ we did not initially envisage any dividend for unsecured creditors and therefore any need for a liquidation
process; and

*  as the outcome has now changed, we are intending to put a further proposal to creditors regarding the joint
liquidators’ remuneration at the appropriate future time (ence the Company is in liquidation}).

in preparing such a proposal, we will need to liaise with the trustee of the CVA fund to understand the anticipated
timing of a distribution to creditors from the CVA fund and understand the manner in which the trustee will agree
creditors’ claims, in order that we can avoid any duplication of work and therefore costs.

The fee bases approved by creditors in the administration will carry forward into the liquidation. Therefore, in
acecordance with insolvency legisiation, the agreement of the liquidators’ remuneration is likely to include seeking
approval to exceed the fees estimate set out above.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 16



yoda ssaufioud siojeiisiuwpe wior
m UORBJISIUIWIPE Ul - PaJILUI] S92IAISS SIBISLLIL ICISBN

‘ucliepinbil juanbasqns auy Yyum Buiesp Jo S1S00 Suy) J0) MIRWNSS
AU apnoul Jou S80p pue $59204d UONENSILILIPE SU) 0] S3JB12J AUC SIU) JBY) 310U 3SE3]d "sioNpaso Ag paacidde 2lewnsa s99) ay) isuiebe swono [euy pajewnss
auy) sauediwod uay) ) ‘SJBWNSS 1500 [B10) pue sanjny uum Jayiabol ‘610z JaquIsAON 67 0} pouad B} 10} 1509 PUE $1n0Y SARE|NLIND 3y} SMmoYS aige) Buimoljo ay |

‘SJRIIDSSE O] SIUaWARd PUB }JOM PaIDEIIUOIONS 'SJUSWASINGSIP “Yi0M S1NN} pajedidnue ‘S1ep 0) 3UOM NG JO S|iEjap xipuaddy Sl U J2Je] IN0 185 Spn

07 izE 6T5TFE Ov 0T or's S5 0LE 40 574 SEPUE 0225 STE 5T6T B30 PuBsg
9T'e6E £98°0f s2'081 Svy . 00’95 WeL TST 5972 052 053 JVAR®L
T8 5.8 2929 029891 7l i i =T EEE-H] = 30T Bu uie.d 0 A5a3R038
65°GIE 0Ly'sE SE'E5 05°8E (54 ssor @Z'g oueyiduey § Aoyness
[eleleielsg 16T 750 CEC SA0YEIR) PRIMIS
y6'sls L) 00T €0 (9o} oTe 85E SLE SLD SUOISUY B SIRR0LT
gL EOE [N ceoy CEIT [ coeT . B 540315340
€482 TEVET G669t SEEST §TE5T o057 05T sjassy
€L 527 825702 S s oIt tETT 3T ET e = AINSES.: ¢ B 3onay

- 5. |WaLpuesd Jso6dng 23L1055Y 23e120S5Yy oL LaSeuE)y JRBRURp; J0ME 10330 FENLEN] CnoLD IsAL aony
BIFY L .nCe  LSDDEID,

sEz.any {dnoJb; ace.n
S47CH

‘pouad Siyl 104 S92} SB MEID AIBNIUSAS [IIM BM YDNW MOY 10313 AJUESSSDBY JOU SA0P MOJ2G 8|qe) Bl 340l

"S1SBQ SO0 AW & U0 palesauniual Buiag 21e am yoIym 10) YoM aY) AUO MOUS [jim ydiUm ‘SIS0 s Jo $asABuB aunyn ano wouy

papnNoxa ANp 8q ||1m awi} Jeyl ‘aA0de N0 18§ SUONI0Sas 3yl 0} JUBSUDY SICHPEID § (JeSEYDMNd U} WO SiqeIsAaTa) 8q 0} Parsiiaq Siunowe Jaylo pue) onouod
Auadoid ay) yim Bulleap pue sso| xej auUj JO a[es a4l Ul paLINJUl SwWik SU S3PNIS UL 210J919Y) DUB YI0M IND B Sjuasasdal siu) 1eY) 9Jou 9Seald Z¥E3 J0 1500

e Buinib ‘7 23 1o g1ed Apnoy abesane ue e ‘uodal siy) ut paue|dxa siatjew 2u) Yim Buileap Ul sinoy 0’ | paundul am potad auU) Ul ‘'mojaa 2|geY S} Ul UMOUS Sy

poiad 3y} ut sajes abelaae pue sinoy unQ

2UBIYIRBYDBIIENN 00 OMT MMM



uodas ssai1boud siojensipe juiof
8l UOREJISIUILIPE Ul - DS}ILUIT SIS 21803t JOISBN

‘paleiaduUNWS) 84 (|iM siojepinbl Juiol auy moy Buiueian jo ued se uojepinbi| Jusnbasgns auy ul Alessaaou G 01 Ayl s1 (Lonepinby ayy
OJUI J3A0 SSLJES YIIYM) SIBLUNSE S99} L) Paa0xe 0] 1sanbal e 'ancqe pauonuall Sy sl SiU) SB SlBlSa $33) ay} pasdxa o) eacidde rayuny Gunyeas Jou ale spp

"SPUS UOIENSIUILPE 3Y) 4N 6107 JOUWBAON (F WO paunoul $1$00 ay) Aq pauiLa)ap aq osie (ued Ut 1M ajJewnsSs $99) aUY) POIOXS M YDIYM O} JUSiXd 3y )

"PoIBIAIOD SEM oM ING Jo uoiHodosd Jsa1ealb ayl yoiym w pouad Sy) palanod yoiym ‘wodas snoaid
INO Ui PRJIEI8p 2JE SIY] JO) SUOSEA) A3) By SlEWNSD $39) 9U) PIIDXS [INS |lIM SISOD SWN N0 ‘PEPAOXS SI 3I0M [BUCRIPPE SIL} S0UD ‘Jey) 10adxa am JanamoH

"SIBWNS 588) YY) UM UOSLEAWCO Aue piie SU0da) JSO0 alUl) 8Jniny JNO LGOI PBpN|aXa ag [[IM YoM
|BUOIIPPE SIU3 ‘Hodal SKY) Ul PRSSNoSIP SUCHN|OSa BY) aAc ddE SIONP3LD Jf "JIBSBUIING SU) 0} SLOP YIOM PUB S3SS0| XE] AU} JO 8|8S 3Uj U) UCHE|A. Ll USyeUSpUn
SABY M 3I0M BLOILPPE 3} 0] 3np pouad siy) Ul Ajlediouud S1SIUL "SIBWNSS [BIIUI INO PB3DXD [|IM SIS0 SN JNO JBUI YLy} am '3|ge) SA0QE aY) Ul umoys Sy

(zse'sgl) LeL' 201 69°Z80°26Z°L S8 06L'F 69'966°6¢ ST'6Z4 980°252°L 09°190'v 12l0L
(e8t'09) Lzo's 88°60F SYi 06'¥9E 88790, GLve Zre'gel Gl ove 1VA B XEL

(cgz'ss) 106'86 BT Y¥8L'LLY S9'6EY BZ'€86'y 08'vl Loz'eL) S8'vev Buiuueld @ ABsiensg

zel'as 900°181 STviLvel 0g'GiE GZ860'L1L ge9e 9LL'ELL G6'get soueydwo) ¥ Aojmels
2152 68v'ZY G66. 6.880°L 0s'e £88'cE G¥'9. SioNpaly paundag

SY'ez 659°'GE

00'v19'Z1

0L'Sy - - rL9'CI

prLZe 98/°'c8 00°ZP9'LG 08'vel - - 279°1LS
(185'g) Zre'zo 18ZZY'LL ovLLe I8'VEB'Z 0E'6 88¥'e9
(SLi's01) 8£8'90Y ZrE56'GLG 097881 Zroie'ol S6'¢e 2£1'508
(£2+'28) 8L LY 0r'019'col G8'16% 0¥ L00'2 099 £09'194 S6'¥8G Ainseay) 3 Bujunoaoy
844 (3
(F) s3I (3) POIBLAISE  PIIRUNIST  1S0D 8umindg SiH aimng (3 SIH
{3) aoueues  dog 12101 {910 21PUINSY PRIBISy 3505 B0 |R10 | dnouny adA} HIOAA

aURIYfeaypPaESIN 0D IMT MMM



www.pwe.co.uk/alliedheaithcare

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to suitable
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we supervise
them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important matters of
exceptional responsibiiity are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly charge out
rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged for
separately and isn't included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in $ix
minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 units). We don't charge general or overhead
costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-cut rates per hour for the grades of our staff who aiready or who are likely to
work on the administration. We call on colieagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we
need their expert advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per
hour.

Business Restructuring Services Specialist teams

Grade Up te 30 June 2012 From t July 2019 : Up to 30 June 2018 From 1 July 2019
Efhour E£rhour - £/hour Elhour

Partner 890 910 1,315 1,520
D,mcmr 540 - 595 IR 1210_ 1455
scmorManager 455“ - 515 1230 e 1290
Manager .................. e e s e e e s 365, v e 405 735_ 775
Senlor Associate/Consuttant 275 310. 545 55
,,;sgociatelASSIs‘ant consuna‘.ﬁ.;.‘.......‘H......‘ ,,,,,,,,, e 210 ....................................... 270 ........................................ 305
Supponsun e e ot rremerenes oo e e+ ot 957 120 150 250

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associates
We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Our work in the period

Earlier in this section we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff during the period.
Whilst this is not an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work.

Area of work  General Why the work was necessary What. if any. financial benefit the
description work provided to creditors OR

whether it was required by
statute

Accounting Accounting and + Processed receipts, payments and journals. e To comply with statutory

and treasury treasury » Conducted regular bank reconciliations. obligations.

+ Monitored incoming receipts to make » To ensure secure stewardship
corresponding payments to Purchaser. of funds.

e Maintained detailed schedules for monthly rental
payments and other transactions.

s Setup new payees, and independently verified the
payment details with them.

& Liaised with the Purchaser regarding payment
details for various landlords.

» Corresponded with bank regarding specific

transfers.

e To facilitate the payment of rent
to landlords.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators' progress report 19



www. pwe.co.uk/alliedhealthcare

Area of work  General Why the work was necessary

description
Assets Property . Valldated LtO fee paid for each property and

Dabtors/deferred .

consideration

Insurance .

calculated additional amounts due.

Issued invoices for LtO fees.

Paid rent to landlords.

Liaised with the Purchaser regarding rent payment
queries.

Liaised with landlords and responded to queries.
Sought legal advice on property matters.

Liaised with landlords in relation to lease
assugnments and swrender of leases.

Secured and reconcded funds recelved across

various bank accounts.

Reviewed and assessed deblor ledgers.
Reviewed allocation of receipts to customer
accounts.

Liaised with Purchaser accounts team regarding
disputed accounts.

Liaised with secured creditor regarding debtor
ledgers.

Reviewed and approved credit notes and
adjustments to invoices.

Liaised with Purchaser to bring the reconciliation
exercise to a conclusion.

Liaised with insurers regarding engoing insurance

requirements.

Third party assets ®

Creditors Creditor enquiries

Unsecured claims  »

Employess Commumcatlons .

and pensions W|th employees

Other employee .

Ensured the Purchaser complied with its

obligations to third parties under the SPA.

Maintained and updated our dedicated website.

Received and followed up creditor enquiries via
telephone, email and post.

Reviewed and prepared correspondence to
creditors and their representatlves

Recewed proofs of debt and malntamed up to date

register of claims received and creditor contact
details.

Liaised with CVA supervisor regarding residual
CVA claims.

telephone, post and email.

Reviewed correspondence from the Employment

Tribunal and Claimants representatives.

Prepared regular reports to secured creditor.

Respended to secured creditor's queries.
Made distributions in accordance with security

Liaised with secured creditor to provide ad-hoc
informal updates as necessary.

Recelved and followed up emptoyee enq uiries via

Dealt with general pensnon scheme issues.

What. if any, financat

benefit the work provided to
sreditors OR whether it was
reguired by statute

To comply with the terms of the
4(0]

To enable the Company to
compiy with lease obligations
whilst the Purchaser negotiates
the transfer of the leases (or
vacation of properties).

This represents the key area of
recoveries for creditors and our
work has a direct financial
benefit for the administration.

Required by statute.

To support third parties in the

recovery or transfer of their
assets and mitigate any related
claims against the Company.

Update creditors and keep thern
informed of case progression.
Preparation for return of funds
for creditors.

Preparahon for return of funds
for creditors.

To comply with statutory
obllgatlons

Managing the Company s
affairs and provision of
anformatmn for trlbunal matters

To comply W|th statutory

obllgahons

To keep the secured creditor
apprised of the position
regarding recovery of its debt.

Matters
Pensions .
Secured Secured creditors  ®
creditors L
[ )
entilements.
[ ]
Statutory and Case reviews .

compliance

Conducted six-manthly case review.

To comply with statutory
obligations.

Progress repc rts .

Nestor Primecare Services Limited -

Joint administralors’ progress report

Prepared and issued joint administrators’ first
progress report.
Commenced drafting the joint administrators’

second progress report.

in administration

To comply with statutory and
regulatory obligations.

20



www. pWC.CO. uk/alliedhealthcare

Area of work Why the work was necessary

General
description
Other statutory » Filed documents with Registrar.
and compliance » Updated checklists and diary management system.
» Sought and cbtained approval for the
administration extension from the secured
Credltors
Strategy and  Strategy and . He!d regular team meetlngs and discussed status
planning planning and progress of administration and potential exit

routes.
= Conducted regular reviews of the file to assess
case strategy and progress

Tax and VAT Tax

Prepared and submltted frrst post appomtment tax
return for the Company.

Liaised with HMRC.

Liaised with group company regarding the sale of
the Company s available tax losses.

VAT .
dealt with extensive correspendence with
Purchaser regarding obtaining rental invoices to be
included in VAT refuins.
* Prepared and submitted second and third VAT
return.
s Liaised with HMRC.

Our future work
We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of administration,

Prepared detarled schedules of VAT invoices and

What. if any, financial benefit

the work provided to creditors
OR whether it was required by
statute

s For the effective project
management of the
administration and retention of
records.

o To ensure orderly management
and progression of the case
and comply with statutory
obligations.

+» Required by statute.

e T0 comply with statutory and
regulatory obligations.

Area of work General Work undertaken

description costi

Estimated Wha* if any, financial benefit

the work provided to
creditors OR whether it was
reginred by statute

Accounting and » Process receipts, payments and journals. e 2,007
treasury e Conduct regular bank reconciliations.
« Carry out independent verification of new
payees and set up on systems.
s Manage the investment of funds.
e Close the bank account

Accounting
and treasury

e Comply with statutory
obligations.

¢ Secure stewardship of
funds.

Maintain rent control echedule

« Liaise with landlords in relations 1o
surrencgers and assignment of remaining
leases where applicable.

« Ligise with the Purchaser regarding
surrenders, assignments and any other
matters.

s Liaise with landlords and respond to

queries

Property .

Debtors/ s Secure and reconcite funds received

deferred across various bank accounts until
consideration agreement reached.

« Review the allocation of receipts to
customer accounts.

» Ligise with the Purchaser's accounts
team regarding disputed amounts.

s Liaise with the secured creditor regarding
the debtor ledgers.

» Review and approve credit notes and
adjustments to invoices.

+ Agree mechanism with Purchaser for
receipt of future consideration and close
the RBSIF account

Insurance . Mamtarn adequate nsurance cover whllst
property leases are still held by the
Company.

» Correspond with insurer regarding
ongoing insurance requirements.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration

Joint administrators’ progress report

s Ongoing compliance with
lease abligations. No
additional financial benefit
for creditors. Costs 1o be
claimed from the
Purchaser.

e Financial benefit for
cregitors in respect of
amounts recavered from
debtors. Proportion of costs
to be claimed from

Purchaser.

¢ Managing insurable assets
and risks is a statutory
requirement.

21



www. pwe.co.uk/alliedhealthcare

Arca of weik General Work undertaken Estimated What if any, financial benefit

description costf the work provided to
creditors OR whether it was
required by statute
Third party » Ensure that the Purchaser is complying + To mitigate claims against
assets with its obligations to third parties under the Company.
the SPA.
Creditors 2,935
Creditor s Maintain and update dedicatec website. Update creditors and keep
enquiries + Deal with creditor enquiries via telephene. them informed of case
email and post. progression
« Prepare and review correspondence to ’
creditars and their representatives.
Unsecured » Maintain an up to date register of claims Efficient management of
claims received and creditor contact details. claims received.
s Ligise with CVA fund Trustee regarding Preparation for return of
residual CVA claims. ;
funds for creditors.
Secured Secured creditor e Prepare reports for the secured creditor. 1.089 To keep the secured
creditor ¢ Respond to queries from the secured creditor apprised of the

Statutory and  Statutory and
compliance Compliance

planning Planning

Tax and VAT  Tax and VAT .

Strategy and  Strategy and .

creditor.
Make distributions in accerdance with
security entilements

Finalise and issue this second progress
report.

Prepare and issue final report.

Conduct regular case reviews.

Update diary management system.
Move the Company into a CVL process.
Maintain case files.

File documents and emails.

Complete closure checklists.

Withdraw undertakings and obtain
clearance from third parties.

Close systerns of record and send job
files to storage.

Monitor costs and prepare further budgets
as required.

Hold team meetings to discuss the status
and progress of the administration and
plan future strategy.

returns.

Review potential for and recover any
further tax assets.

Liaise with HMRC regarding move to
CvL

Prepére and submit quarterly VAT returns

Nestor Primecare Services Limited -
Joint administrators’ progress repori

in administration

Prepare and submit tax computations and

To comply with mandatory

position regarding recovery
of its debt.

statutory and other
obligations place on the
administrators.

To ensure orderly
management and
progression of the case

Required by statute

Ensures any available tax
recoveries are made for the
insolvent estate

22



www pwe co.uk/alliedhealthcare

Disbursements

We don't need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated services
provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication facilities. These types
of expenses are called “Category 2" dishursements and they must be directly incurred on the case, subjectto a
reascnable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who approves our fees.

QOur expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administration and has been
approved by the secured creditor where required. The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Category Description Costs incurred
£
2 Photocopying — At 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to 78.49

creditors and other bulk copying.

2 Mileage — At a maximum of 73 pence per mile {up to 2,000cc) or 91 pence per Nil
mile {over 2,000cc)

1 Insurance . 231.26

S o B e e
T : s

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to the
administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work

We have not subcontracted any work in the period covered by this report, except for the recovery of rates refunds as
noted below.

Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Reason selected Basis of fees

Service provided Name of firm /

organisation
Legal services, including: e Pinsent Mason e industry knowledge e Time costs and
* Appointment related matters; disbursements
e Advice on ROT claims;
e Property,
s  Sale of tax losses; and
-

Sale of business contracts.

o industry knowledge e Percentage of
realisations

Agents - rates refund

e industry knowledge e Fixed Fee

Insurance related matters

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of realisations
achieved, dependent on their fee basis, in support of invoices rendered. All invoices are reviewed before being
approved for payment. We are satisfied that the level of legal and professional costs is appropriate.

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 23



www.pwe co.uk/alliedhealthcare

Appendix D: Other intormation

Court details for the administration: In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court in Leeds,
Company and Insolvency List (ChD)
Court referenoe 1218 of 2018

Company s reglstered name: Nestor Prlmecare Senrlces L|m|ted
Tradlng name: A!Iled Healthcare
Company dlrectors CarI Mlchael Brown

Narinder Singh

Dr Caspar Freidrich Trautweln

Company secretary Davnd Colllson

Shareholdings held by the directors Not applicable
and secretary

Appointer slapplicants names and  The directors of Nestor Prlmecare Ser\nces L|m|ted Cavendlsh House

addresses Lakhpur Court, Staffordshire Technology Park, Stafford, England, ST18
OFX

Registered number 01963820

Regnstered address Central Square 29 Wellmgton Slreet Leeds LS1 4DL

Date of the jomt admlmstrators 30 November 201 8

appomtment

Joint admlnistrators names, Anthony Steven Barrell of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP. Domngton Court,

addresses and contact details: Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donington, East Midlands, DE74 2UZ and

Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside,
London, SE1 2RT until 10 May 2018.

Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside,
London, SE1 2RT and David Matthew Hammond of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 19 Cormwall Street, Birmingham, B3 20T
from 10 May 2019.

Contact: Harpreet Panesar on 0113 289 4729

Extension(s) to the initial period On 15 October 2019, the secured creditor consented to a 12-month
of appointment: extension to the period of the administration. Unless further extended by
the Court, the administration will now end no later than 22 November 2020,

Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration
Joint administrators’ progress report 24



In accordance with
rules 3.24, 15.8 and
18.16 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales)
Rules 2016 and para g8
of Sch B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

(a) Insert full names of

administrators

(b) Insert resolutions

Notice to creditors seeking decisions

by correspondence
Name of Company Company Number
Nestor Primecare Services Limited 01963820
In the Court case number
High Court of justice Business and Property Court 1219 of 2018
in Leeds Company & Insolvency List (ChD)
(full name of eourt)

We (a) Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside
London, 8E1 2RT and David Matthew Hammond, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall
Street, Birmingham, Bg 2DT, Joint Administrators of the Company give notice to
creditors that we are seeking a decision by correspondence on the following
resolution(s)

(1) THAT the Administrators’ fees for work performed in the sale of the tax losses he
determined as a set fee of £12,000 plus VAT.

{2) THAT the Administrators’ fees for Property and Debtor Work (as defined on the
following page ) be determined as a percentage of realisations — specifically, 100%
of the VAT exclusive amount invoiced by the Company and received from the
Purchaser® of the business and assets; plus VAT.

(3) THAT if the Company moves to CVL, Zelf Hussain and David Matthew Hammond
are appointed as joint liquidators and that any act required or authorised to be
done by the joint liquidators can be done by either or both of then.

(4) THAT the Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as administrators immediately after their appointment as administrators
ceases to have effect.

We therefore invite you to vote on the above. To submit your vote please indicate
below whether you are voting for or against each resclution and whether or not yon
want a committee to be established and return this notice to us by post at the address
below, to be received by us by 23.59 hrs on (¢) 13 January 2020 (the decision date).

In order to be entitled to vote we must receive from you by 23.59 hrs on the decision
date, a proof in respect of your claim in accordance with the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 (IR16), failing which your vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt
form which you can use is attached.

If your debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) IR16 (creditors
with claims of £1,000 or less), you must still deliver a proof to us by 23.59 hrs on the
decision date if you wish to vote, ‘

If you have opted out from receiving notices you may nevertheless vote if you provide
a proof as set out above.




Creditors who meet one of the thresholds in section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986
may, within five business days from the date of delivery of this notice, require a
physical meeting to be held to consider the matter(s) set out above. The relevant
thresholds are 10% in value of creditors, 10% in number of creditors, or 10 creditors.

If vou wish to nominate any creditor(s} to be members of a creditors’ committee if
creditors decide that a commitiee should be established, yon must deliver your
nomination to us by the decision date. A nomination can only be accepted if we are
satisfied as to the creditor’s eligibility under rule 17.4 IR16.

A creditor may appeal a decision in accordance with rule 15.35 IR16 by applying to
court not later than 21 days after the decision date.

Signed %ér)

Joint Administrator

Dated 18 December 2015

Administrators’ postal address: Central Square, 8th Floor, 29 Central Square, Leeds
LS14DL

Administrators’ contact telephone number: 0113 289 4729

Property and Debtor Work is defined as work performed by the Administrators
and their staff, invoiced by the Company in administration and paid by the
Purchaser, for the sole purpose of assisting the Purchaser, including (but not limited
to):

Extending the licence to occupy;

Managing the property portfolio (including payments to landlords);

Dealing with landlord queries;

Facilitating the transfer of properties to the Purchaser;

Other incremental work or tasks arising as a direct result of the Purchaser’s
occupation of the leasehold properties and/or extending the licence to oceupy;
Monitoring and reconciling customer receipts into the Company’s pre-
administration bank accounts, including laison with the bank and the
Purchaser; and accounting receipts, payments and journals; and

e Any other amounts invoiced by the Company to the Purchaser for work done
at the request (or for the benefit) of the Purchaser.

The above resolutions on Administrators’ remuneration are supplemental to and do
not replace any of the previous resolutions agreed by the secured creditor or
unsecured creditors, in relation to:

Administrators’ fees on a time cost basis (subject to the fees estimate);
Administrators’ disbursements;

Pre-administration costs; and

Discharge from liability.

WP




In accordance with rules
342,159 and 18.16 of
the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016
and para 98 of Sch B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986

Insert creditor's name
and address, and
registered number if a
company

[ Name of Company

Company Number

in Leeds Campany & Insolvency List (ChD)

Nestor Primecare Services Limited 01963820
In the Court case number
High Court of justice Business and Property Court 1219 0f 2018

To be completed by creditor and returned to the
postal address above if you wish to vote

I/We

Company number (if creditor is a company)

of

vote as follows:

Delete as applicable

Resolution (1)

THAT the Administrators’ fees for work performed in
the sale of the tax losses be determined as a set fee of
£12,000 plus VAT.

* for / against

Resolution (2)

THA'T' the Administrators’ fees for Property and Debtor
Work (as defined on the next page) be determined as a
percentage of realisations — specifically, 100% of the
VAT exclusive amount invoiced by the Company and
received from the Purchaser* of the business and
assets; plus VAT.

* for / against

Resolution (3)

THAT if the Company moves to CVL, Zelf Hussain and
David Matthew Hammond are appointed as joint
liguidators and that any act required or authorised to
be done by the joint liquidators can be done by either or
both of them.

* for / against

Resolution (4)

THAT the Administrators be discharged from liability
in respect of any action of theirs as administrators
immediately after their appointment as administrators
ceases to have effect.

* for / against




Committee member:

I/we nominate [creditor to insert name of creditor*]
to be a member of the committee if one is

established.

TH vouw s ish o neminate o creditor to be a member of o comunitlee if one 1s estublished. please insert
fiere the name of that ereditor. A eredilor can nomimate thenselt or another creditor. 1 the ereditor is

@ COMPany vou nust insert the company s name

Committee member’s consent to act and representative:

I/we consent to act as a member of the cominittee and authorise [insert
representative’s name here*]
to represent me/us on

the committee with authority to act generally.

* A creditor which is a companmy or other hods corporate must be represented by an individusl. A
creditor who is an individual can be represepted by another individual but does not need to be. 1 vou
don't inserl the name of a representative. the nominated creditor ean still be represented on am
commntitlee, but may need to proside a letler of authority to the representative before they can acl. A
representalive may be authorised to act either genetallv or specifically. 1§ vou wish W authorise vour
representative to gel specificallv. please amend the authority above and state in what respeel they are

authorised Lo act.

I /we enclose my/our proof of debt (if not previously submitted)

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on behalf of the creditor:

Name in block capitals:

Position with or relation to the ereditor (e.g. director, company secretary, solicitor):

Date:

Property and Debtor Work is defined as work performed by the Administrators
and their staff, invoiced by the Company in administration and paid by the
Purchaser, for the sole purpose of assisting the Purchaser, including (but not
limited to):

Extending the licence to occupy;

Managing the property portfolio (including payments to landlords);
Dealing with landlord queries;

Facilitating the transfer of properties to the Purchaser;

Other incremental work or tasks arising as a direct result of the Purchaser’s
occupation of the leasehold properties and/or extending the licence to
occupy;




e Monitoring and reconciling customer receipts into the Company’'s pre-
administration bank accounts, including liaison with the bank and the
Purchaser; and accounting receipts, payments and journals; and

e  Any other amounts invoiced by the Company to the Purchaser for work done
at the request (or for the benefit) of the Purchaser.

The above resolutions on Administrators’ remuneration are supplemental io and do
not replace any of the previous resolutions agreed by the secured creditor or
unsecured creditors, in relation to:

Administrators’ fees on a time cost basis (subject to the fees estimate);
Administrators’ disbursements;

Pre-administration costs; and

Discharge from liability.

Sl




Nestor Primecare Services Limited - in administration (“the Company™)
Proof of debt

Please complete and return this form with supporting documentation as soon as possible
to: Nestor Primecare Services Limited — in administration, ¢/o PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, 8th Floor, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL, United Kingdom.

Creditors whose claims are secured or preferential (in part or in whole) should provide
details of their claim to the above address. However, they need not use this ¢claim form,

1) Name of creditor

2) Address of creditor for correspondence

3) Registered number (if creditor is a company)

4) Total amount of your claim (including VAT) and

interest, please state amount

outstanding uncapitalised interest at the date the £
administration commenced*

5) Total value {including VAT) of any monies owed by you | E
to the company in administration

6) Total amount of any payments received by you in £
relation to the claim after the administrators’
appointment

7} [fthe amount in 4) includes outstanding uncapitalised | £

8) Particulars of how and when the debt was incurred
(please attach a continuation sheet if more space is
needed)

9) Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

10) Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

11) Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated

12) Particular matters relating to the company’s purchase
of goods and services from you or any other matters
that you feel should be reviewed (please provide on a
separate sheet if needed)

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on behalf
of the creditor

Name in block capitals

Position with or relation to the creditor (e.g. director,
company secretary, solicitor)

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Date

For office holder’s use only

If applicable Admitted to vote for: £

If applicable Admitted for dividend for: £

Date Date
Signed Signed
Name Name

* You must deduct any trade or other discounts which would have been available o the company but for its administration, except any

discount for immediate, early or cash settlement

DassEVa




